

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI**

NATIONAL COUNCIL OF NEGRO WOMEN,)	
EDUCATION, ECONOMICS,)	
ENVIRONMENTAL, CLIMATE AND)	
HEALTH ORGANIZATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs)	
)	Civil Case No. 22-cv-314-HSO-BWR
v.)	
)	
PETER BUTTIGIEG, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....	1
II. Legal Background.....	4
A. Summary Judgment and Standard of Review Under the Administrative Procedure Act.....	4
B. The National Environmental Policy Act.....	5
III. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring This Suit	8
IV. The US DOT Violated NEPA by Failing to Evaluate the Reasonably Foreseeable Impacts of Induced Development	10
A. Undisputed Material Facts.....	10
B. Analysis.....	13
V. The DOT Violated NEPA by Refusing to Evaluate Reasonable Alternatives That Were Outside the Jurisdiction of the City of Gulfport	17
A. Undisputed Material Facts.....	17
B. Analysis.....	19
VI. The USDOT’s Conclusion That the Airport Road Extension Will Relieve Traffic Congestion Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	21
A. Undisputed Material Facts.....	21
B. Analysis.....	23
VII. DOT’s EA and Finding of No Significant Impact Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because the Administrative Record Does Not Include Information About How Impacts of the Project to Wetlands and Streams Will Be Mitigated.....	26
A. Statement of Undisputed Material Facts.....	26
B. Analysis.....	27
VIII. Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co. v. NRDC</u> , 462 U.S. 87, 97 (1983).....	5
<u>Calumet Shreveport Ref., LLC v. EPA</u> , 86 F.4th 1121, 1140–43 (5th Cir. 2023)	26
<u>Chamber of Com. v SEC</u> , 85 F.4th 760, 774 (5th Cir. 2023)	4
<u>City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth</u> , 420 F.3d 440, 450 (5th Cir. 2005).....	7
<u>Coliseum Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Jackson</u> , 465 F.3d 215, 247 (5th Cir. 2006).....	5
<u>Data Mktg. P’ship v. DOL</u> , 45 F.4th 846, 856 (5th Cir. 2022).....	5
<u>Davis v. Coleman</u> , 521 F.2d 661, 675 (9th Cir. 1975).....	8
<u>Davis v. Mineta</u> , 302 F.3d. 1104, 1123 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16
<u>Env’t Def. Ctr. v. Bureau of Ocean Energy and Res. Mgm’t</u> , 36 F.4th 850, 874 (9th Cir. 2022)	16
<u>Fath v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 924 F.3d 132, 140 (5th Cir. 2018)	14
<u>Fla. Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</u> , 401 F.Supp.2d 1298, 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	15
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v U.S. Corps of Eng’rs</u> , 109 F.Supp.2d 30, 41 (D.D.C. 2000)	14
<u>Fritiofson et al. v. Alexander</u> , 772 F.2d 1225, 1243 (5th Cir. 1985)	6, 7, 30
<u>General Land Office of Tex. v. United States DOI</u> , 947 F.3d 309, 315 (5 th Cir. 2020)	6
<u>Gill v. Whitford</u> , 138 S. Ct. 1916, 1929 (2018)	9
<u>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</u> , 432 U.S. 333, 343 (1977).....	8
<u>Isle of Hope Historical Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</u> , 646 F.2d 215, 220 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<u>Makua v. Rumsfeld</u> , 163 F.Supp.2d 1202, 1218 (D. Ha. 2001)	29
<u>Massachusetts v. EPA</u> , 549 U.S. 497, 518 (2007)	9
<u>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co</u> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983)	4

N. Carolina All. for Transp. Reform, Inc. v. USDOT, 151 F.Supp.2d 661, 690 (M.D.N.C. 2001) 14

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv., 137 F.3d 1372, 1380 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 28

North Carolina v. FAA., 957 F.2d 1125, 1129–30 (4th Cir. 1992) 16

Ohio v. EPA, 144 S. Ct. 2040, 2054 (2024) 25

Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 531 F.3d 1114, 1142 (9th Cir. 2008) 5

O'Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 477 F.3d 225, 230 (5th Cir. 2007) 4

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332, 349 (1989)..... 5

Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 951 F.2d 669, 678 (5th Cir. 1992) 4

Sierra Club v. Fed. Hwy. Admin., 435 F.App'x 368, 375 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Sierra Club v. Marsh, 769 F.2d 868, 878 (1st Cir. 1985) 15

Sierra Club v. Sigler, 695 F.2d 957, 979 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 25

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 701 F.2d 1011, 1030 (2d Cir.1983)..... 16

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp, 709 F. Supp. 2d 1254, 1261 (S.D. Fla. 2009) 5

Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser, 459 F.3d 582, 587 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 8

United States v. Johnson, 632 F.3d 912, 921 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 9

Ward Properties Gulfport, LLC et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, No. 10-cv-00008 at 25 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 21, 2012)..... 27

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 701–706.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1333.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)	7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(z).....	6, 20
40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.5, 1508.1	6
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(ii).....	8
